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(ii) non-availability of technical personnel and suitable contractors; and

(iii) difficult foreign exchange position.

COMMUNICATIONS IN ANDAMAN-NICOBAR
ISLANDS

363. SHRI YELLA REDDY:
SHRI P. K. KUMARAN:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS b, pleased to state:

(a) what were the schemes approved by Government for the improvement of communications between the Andaman and Nicobar Islands and the main land;

(b) how far these schemes have been implemented;

(c) what was the total amount earmarked for these schemes; and

(d) how much of this has been spent so far?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to (d) The schemes for improvement of communications by sea between the Andaman and Nicobar Islands and the mainland included in the Third Plan envisaged the procurement of 2 ships, namely, a passenger -cum-cargo ship and a cargo ship. Rs. 180 lakhs was earmarked for this purpose. However, due to foreign exchange difficulties none of the ships could be procured during the Third Plan period.

The Shipping Corporation of India which is running the services between the mainland and islands has been entrusted with the work of procurement of ships. It has been decided to procure 4 ships, namely, a passenger cum cargo ship, a cargo ship, a timber carrier and a second hand ship. The second hand ship which has since been procured will be pressed into
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service shortly. Action in regard to the procurement of other vessels is in progress.

There is also a weekly air service from Calcutta to Port Blair and back.
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TISWEDISH AND AUSTRALIAN PAPER FOR
FREE BOOKS

3d4. SHRI RAJNARAIN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Sweden and Australia donated large quantities of paper on the understanding that books for the publishing of which it was utilised would be dis-
fributeq free;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the said paper wag allotted to various
States;

_ﬂ [ English translation.
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(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what was the basis on which this allotment was made; and

(d) whether it is also a fact that the then Government of Uttar Pra desh sold this paper to publishers at 29 per cent, higher prices?]

foer dam # wow W (s
qrEA &/ ATwR) o (F) St e | FT
#t Al & gamre foas a9 F7 Fs
W FET 4T gl & S 7T @Y
TEE A 0 SeTaHE Sl
wer aie dtomt

(&) =@ () &t gt e
qTETN WY W qEl B w0 AT fraaa a2 At o s % gran @aré g
TEEY W STASH FH F HTHTE I
fopar T a7 )

() STATHRW FT AT AFA2
fo weftagor #7 gf oEAgEw &
ST [ & AT 7 A0 e ferar
SET & 42 2CE " &7 foed &
arar 97 fagifa faar smar & 6%
e ¥ 1} A GTATIS d9q F a1
§ #xg forarae st wErgs 0

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) Yes, Sir.
According to the terms and conditions the Agreement, books equal to the value of the gift paper are distributed free of cost to the poor and needy children.

(b)' and (c) Yes, Sir. The paper was allotted to the Governments of States and Union Territories broadly on the basis of the requirements indicated by them and the quantity of paper available.

(d) The Government of Uttar Pradesh has stated that the value of the paper collected from the publishers/ printers of the Nationalized Text Books was fixed on the basis of Tariff

Commission's Report and that there has been no complaint about the sale of the paper at 1£ times the price.]
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PAK INTRUSION INTO ASSAM

365. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH
BHANDARI: SHRI V. M.
CHORDIA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government have recently received any report from the State Government of Assam about the increasing intrusion of Pakistanis in the State and their activities there;

(b) what are the names of the districts in which these activities are mainly concentrated;

f[ ] English translation.

